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Autodesk Accessibility Conformance Report 
International Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5) 

Name of Product/Version: Autodesk Fusion Team 

Report Date: Oct 2025 

Product Description: Fusion Team is a browser-based product that allows you to share, 
review and manage design projects on any device, anywhere 

Contact Information: business.services@autodesk.com (415-507-5000 ) 

Notes: N/A 

Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Yes)  

Level AA (Yes)  
Level AAA (No )  

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A (Yes)  
Level AA (Yes)  

Level AAA (No )  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/
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Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes)  

Level AA (Yes)  
Level AAA (No )  

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018   (Yes)  

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  AND 
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) (No) 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

• EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of 
Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#conformance-reqs
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Partially 
Supports 
 
  

Web: Most of the interactive icons have tooltip text 
Electronic Docs: Some images offer alt-text 
  

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
 
  

Web: No audio or video content 
Electronic Docs:   

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: No audio or video content 
Electronic Docs:  

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: Does not 
support 
 
  

Web: No audio or video content 
Electronic Docs:   

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web:  
1. Some buttons have descriptive labels to indicate their 
function.  
2. Most form fields are properly labeled, so users know 
what information to input. 
3. Some headings and subheadings are used to 
structure content, making it easier to navigate.  

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#text-equiv-all
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
4. Some dropdown menus and lists are labeled 
correctly, indicating the options available.  
5. Most error messages are associated with the fields 
they relate to, providing context for users 
 
Electronic Docs:   

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Partially 
supported 
 
  

Web: Most areas do not support tabbing or keyboard 
interactions 
 
Exceptions  
Breadcrumbs on most of the pages can be navigated 
Some form fields can be navigated 
Some links can be accessed 
 
Admin page  
Allows user to navigate the section tabs and access 
each section 
Settings page 
Allows user to navigate the section tabs and access 
each section 
Hub switcher 
Allows user to navigate the links provided in the top 
part of the switcher and open the associated web pages 
 
 
Electronic Docs: The table of contents can be navigated 
using a meaningful tab sequence. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
 
  

Web: Most of the content with image or icon is 
supported with text labels 
Electronic Docs:  
 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding


Page 5 of 18 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: In most cases, workflows don’t depend on color 
as the only visual means of conveying information. It is 
supported by icon, text or tooltip 
Electronic Docs:  
 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: No audio is used in Fusion Team 
Electronic Docs:  

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: Refer 1.3.2 for description of tabbing keyboard 
interactions. You cannot operate Fusion Team with the 
keyboard only. 
Electronic Docs:  

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Partially 
supports 
 
  

Web: Refer to 2.1.1 
Electronic Docs: Navigation of the table of contents is 
supported. Frames within the webpage are not. 
 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: There are no known character key shortcuts 
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: For most workflows, there is no unexpected 
change in context due to time limits.  
For inactivity, the user is directly shown the session 
expired screen, and the context is lost.  
Electronic Docs:  
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
https://www.w3.org/TR/UNDERSTANDING-WCAG20/conformance.html#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: There are no known places where moving, 
blinking, or scrolling starts automatically. 
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: There are no known places that flash 
consecutively 3 times within a 1 second period. 
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 
software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Web: Does not support 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: User cannot bypass a block of content. Refer to 
1.3.2 for tabbing 
Electronic Docs: 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: Few web pages have appropriate page titles 
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: Refer to 1.3.2 for tabbing 
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs:  
 
  

Web: Most of the links are not descriptive. But the 
context can be understood from the surrounding 
content. 
Electronic Docs:  

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#navigation-mechanisms-skip
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#navigation-mechanisms-title
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: Most of the functionalities can be operated with a 
single pointer. But some interactions in the 3D model 
viewer require multi-point operation.  
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: Most of the single pointer operations are 
activated on up event.  
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: Some of the buttons and icons have their visual 
label match with the component label.  
Electronic Docs:  
 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: No motion-based interaction. 
Electronic Docs:  
 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: Text content is localized based on the user’s 
default browser setting for a few languages. In cases 
where the text hasn’t been translated, the default 
language is set to English.   
Electronic Docs: Text content is localized based on 
user’s default operating system language 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: Changing the focus of the user interface does not 
initiate a change of context. 
Electronic Docs:  
 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: Changing the input does not automatically change 
the context. Interactions have predictable effects.  
Electronic Docs:  
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#pointer-cancellation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#label-in-name
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) 
 Web: Supports 

Web: Help is consistently located in the header. 
Additionally, it is contextually provided as a learn more 
link in tooltips and dialogs. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: In most cases, errors are shown contextually and 
described in text. 
Electronic Docs:  

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
 
  

Web: All input fields are labeled. 
Electronic Docs:  

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) 
 Web: Supports Web: Previously entered information is not required to 

be entered again. 
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 

Applies to: 
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ 
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 
Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates 
this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 
Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata. 
 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
 
  

Web: Most of the buttons and fields have name, role 
and value associated with them.  
Electronic Docs:  
 

 

https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG20/errata/#consistent-help
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#redundant-entry
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#editorial
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#editorial
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#editorial
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
   
  

Web: No live video content 
Electronic Docs:  
   
  

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: N/A 
Electronic Docs: Does Not 
Support 
   
  

Web: No pre-recorded content 
Electronic Docs: Descriptive audio is not available for 
pre-recorded help videos. 
   
  

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
   
   

Web: Content is oriented based on display orientation. 
Electronic Docs: Product documentation is presented in 
a web browser and is subject to the operating system’s 
screen orientation settings. 
   
   

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
   
   

Web: Most of the input fields inform the user of its 
purpose with an icon and/or label.  
Electronic Docs:  
   
   

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
   
  

Web: Most of the text elements have sufficient 
contrast. But some text elements don’t comply with the 
requirements.  
Electronic Docs:  
   
  

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 

Web: Fusion Team can be resized correctly on larger 
screens. But on smaller screens, resizing is limited.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#identify-input-purpose
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

   
  

Electronic Docs: Product documentation is presented in 
a web browser and is subject to the browser’s features 
and settings. 
   
  

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Partially 
Supports 
   
  

Web: There are no text images inherent to the Fusion 
Team. However, users can upload images which can 
contain images of text. 
Electronic Docs: In most cases we do not have text 
within images because then it won’t be translated. But 
there are cases of images with text throughout product 
documentation. 
   
  

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
   
   

Web: Content reflows to a certain extent after which 
users must scroll to access the content.  
Electronic Docs:  
   
   

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
   
   

Web: Most of the non-text content has the required 
contrast level.  
Electronic Docs:  
   
   

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
   
   

Web: Some of the text content adapts to text spacing 
changes. 
Electronic Docs:  
   
   

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
   
   

Web: Most of the content does not change context on 
hover and focus. Some interactive elements display 
tooltips on hover, and the pointer can be moved to this 
additional content.  
Electronic Docs:  
   

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#reflow
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#non-text-contrast
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#text-spacing
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-on-hover-or-focus
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
   

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
  

Web: The search feature provides access to all 
searchable content. Left navigation can be used to 
navigate, and some links and breadcrumbs are provided 
to navigate between pages. 
Electronic Docs: Web links are used throughout the 
product documentation. The search feature provides 
access to all content. 
  

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
   
  

Web: Most of the content and interactive elements 
have appropriate headings and labels. 
Electronic Docs:  
   
  

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
   
  

Web: The keyboard focus indicator is present in most, 
but not all cases.  Keyboard navigation is limited. Refer 
2.1.1. 
Electronic Docs:  
   
  

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: The keyboard focus indicator is visible in some 
cases. And if it is available then in most cases it is not 
hidden by another element.  

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) 
 Web: Supports 

Web: Most of the interactions don’t require dragging an 
element.  
Exception: Upload file can be done by dragging an 
element, but it can be alternatively done using the 
single pointer interactions.  

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 
 Web: Supports Web: All the interactive elements have required target 

size of 24*24 px 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
   
  

Web: Text content is localized based on the user’s 
default browser setting for a few languages. In cases 
where the text hasn’t been translated, the default 
language is set to English.   

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG21/errata/#focus-not-obscured-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#dragging-movements
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size-minimum
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Electronic Docs:  
   
  

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs:  
  

Web: Navigation for the same functionality is defined 
consistently across all the web pages. 
Electronic Docs:  
  

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
  

Web: Most of the components with the same 
functionality are defined consistently across all the web 
pages. 
Electronic Docs:  
  

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
   
  

Web: In most cases, errors are shown contextually and 
described in text. 
Electronic Docs:  
   
  

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
   
  

Web: Deleting data is prompted with a confirmation 
message. Deleted data is sent to a “trash” folder from 
where it can be retrieved. 
Electronic Docs:  
   
  

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Web: Partially supports 

Web: User can use password manager, copy-paste 
password and can use two factor authentication with 
SSO login. In some cases, the user might see a captcha 
screen while logging in which might include a puzzle.  

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 

Web: Partially supports 
Electronic Docs: N/A 
  

Web: In most cases, a status message is shown to the 
user.  
Electronic Docs:  

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#accessible-authentication-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
  

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)  Web: N/A Web: No pre-recorded content 
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)  Web: N/A Web: No pre-recorded content 
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)  Web: N/A Web: No pre-recorded content 
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)  Web: N/A Web: No live video content 
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) 

 Web: Partially supports Web: Most of the input fields inform the user of its 
purpose with an icon and/or label. 

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: The main content has sufficient contrast. But the 
buttons, icons, and colored text do not meet the 
requirements.  

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 
 Web: N/A Web: No pre-recorded content 

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: Text is not justified. Some content can be altered 
as per the user’s requirement, like color contrast can be 
changed using third party plug-ins. And content can be 
slightly zoomed.  

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
 Web: Supports 

Web: There are no text images inherent to the Fusion 
Team. However, users can upload images which can 
contain images of text. 

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports Web: Keyboard navigation is limited. Refer 2.1.1 

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: There is no general time limit to complete a task. 
But in case of inactivity, the context and saved data is 
lost.  

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 
 Web: Supports Web: Updates are mentioned as banners or 

notifications in the alerts section, and they do not 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-sign
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#media-equiv-extended-ad
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#media-equiv-text-doc
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#media-equiv-live-audio-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#identify-purpose
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#visual-audio-contrast7
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#visual-audio-contrast-noaudio
https://www.itic.org/policy/accessibility/vpat#visual-audio-contrast-visual-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-images
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#keyboard-operation-all-funcs
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf#time-limits-no-exceptions
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-postponed
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
interrupt the user’s focus of content. There is a setting 
to turn off notifications for application related activity. 

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
 Web: Does not support 

Web: Reauthentication happens only in case of 
inactivity and not while performing a task. When the 
session expires, the context and unsaved data is lost. 

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 Web: Does not support 

Web: For inactivity, the user is directly shown the 
session expired screen; the user is not warned of the 
duration of user inactivity.  

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
 Web: Supports Web: There are no known places that flash 

consecutively 3 times within a 1 second period. 
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) 

 Web: Supports Web: There is no parallax scrolling or distracting 
animation associated with user interaction. 

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
 Web: Supports 

Web: A breadcrumb trail shows the current location in 
hierarchy, and each page contains a link to Fusion Team 
home page.  

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: Most of the links are not descriptive. But the 
context can be understood from the surrounding 
content.  

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports Web: Some of the sections have appropriate headings.  

2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only) 
 Web: Partially supports Web: The keyboard focus indicator is visible in most 

cases and not hidden by another element. 
2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only) 

 Web: Partially supports 
Web: The keyboard focus indicator is present in most 
cases, but sometimes it is not present. Keyboard 
navigation is limited. Refer 2.1.1. 

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 Web: Partially supports Web: Most of the interactive elements have target size 

less than 44px 

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: User can interact with mouse, stylus and 
touchscreen. But it has limited keyboard navigation, 
refer 2.1.1 

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: Fusion Team is a technical application and 
requires the user to understand the basic terminologies 
associated with the domain. Most of the content has 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#time-limits-server-timeout
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#timeouts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-three-times
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21#animation-from-interactions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-location
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-link
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf#navigation-mechanisms-headings
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#focus-not-obscured-enhanced
https://www.itic.org/policy/accessibility/vpat#focus-appearance
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#concurrent-input-mechanisms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-idioms
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additional contextual information and icons to support 
the workflow.  

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: Less abbreviations are used in Fusion Team. V# is 
used to indicate the file version, and it does not show 
an expanded form within the application.  

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: Web: Fusion Team is a technical application and 
requires the user to understand the basic terminologies 
associated with the domain. Most of the content has 
additional contextual information and icons to support 
the workflow. Some workflows are standard and can be 
easily understood.  

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
 Web: Does not support 

Web: The content does not provide pronunciation 
information. And some of the content is user created 
like the file and folder names.  

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: in most cases, change in context is user initiated. 
Some external links don’t explicitly inform the user that 
a new tab will open.  

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports Web: Most of the content has relevant description, tool 

tips and appropriate help links 

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: In most cases, data is checked for input errors, 
and the user is provided with the opportunity to correct 
it.  

3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only) 
 Web: Partially supports 

Web: User can use password manager, copy-paste 
password and can use two factor authentication with 
SSO login. In some cases, the user might see a captcha 
screen while logging in which might include a puzzle. 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-located
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-supplements
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-pronunciation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-no-extreme-changes-context
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211#minimize-error-context-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211#accessible-authentication-enhanced
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Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision 
 
Partially Supports 
 

Limited functionality with screen reader. 
Users can navigate some sections, but 
tabbing is limited, refer 2.1.1. 

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports 

No audio available in the product. 
Keyboard access is limited, refer 2.1.1. 
Some Accessibility features can be used for 
visually impaired individuals.   

302.3 Without Perception of Color Partially Supports Can be displayed in high contrast using 3rd 
party assistive applications 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports 
Hearing is not mandatory to operate the 
application. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports 
Hearing is not mandatory to operate the 
application. 

302.6 Without Speech Supports Speech is not mandatory to operate the 
application. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports Tabbing is limited and keyboard only 
operation is difficult, refer 2.1.1. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Partially Supports 

Strength is not required to interact directly 
with the product. Tabbing is limited and 
keyboard only operation is difficult, refer 
2.1.1. 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities 
 
Partially Supports 
 

Some workflows have standard operations 
with basic navigation, text and tooltips for 
guidance. But many workflows require 
technical understanding and visual review. 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#chapter-3-functional-performance-criteria
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Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: Please note that this VPAT provided is for a browser-based application. The hardware section does not apply. 

Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: Please note that this VPAT provided is for a browser-based application. The software section does not apply. 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features  

Fusion Team does not fully support 
compatibility features, as some areas lack 
implementation. Furthermore, the 
documentation regarding these features is 
inadequate, limiting users, including those 
with disabilities, from effectively utilizing 
accessibility enhancements and 
compatibility features within the product. 
Some of the operating system's and 
browser’s accessibility features can be 
used in the application. 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation Supports Support documentation is available. 
Hardcopies can be printed at any time. 

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports 
This document is posted on our website at 
http://www.autodesk.com. Search for 
“Section 508” 

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Supports 

Support services options are available via 
webpage, e‐mail, fax, or phone. Direct, in- 
person support is also available through 
some resellers. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#chapter-4-hardware
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#chapter-5-software
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#chapter-6-support-documentation-and-services
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#602-support-documentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#603-support-services
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Legal Disclaimer  

Autodesk, the Autodesk logo, and Autodesk Fusion Team are registered trademarks or trademarks of Autodesk, 
Inc., and/or its subsidiaries and/or affiliates in the USA and/or other countries. All other brand names, product names, or trademarks belong to their 
respective holders. Autodesk reserves the right to alter product and services offerings, and specifications and pricing at any time without notice, and 
is not responsible for typographical or graphical errors that may appear in this document.  

© 2025 Autodesk, Inc. All rights reserved. 
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